is expected to have an accretive effect on NAV and will increase the proportionate
shareholding of all the remaining Shareholders including AVW, and that the Group
has sufficient cash resources to conduct the Share Buy-back, it is considered that
the Share Buy-back is more preferred.

In view of the above, the Directors (excluding members of the Independent Board
Committee, who will give their recommendation in the letter from the Independent
Board Committee after having considered the advice of Red Sun Capital) consider that,
although not in the ordinary and usual course of business of the Group, the terms of the
Share Buy-back are fair and reasonable and on normal commercial terms, and the Share
Buy-back is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

12

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date
of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming there is no other
change in the shareholding structure of the Company from the date of this announcement
up to Completion):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon
Completion

Number of
 Shares Approx.%

Number of
Shares Approx.%

AVW (Note 1) 643,500,000 58.50 643,500,000 70.06
The Vendor (Note 2) 181,500,000 16.50 – –
Public Shareholders 275,000,000 25.00 275,000,000 29.94

Total 1,100,000,000 100.0 918,500,000 100.0

Notes:

1. AVW is beneficially owned as to 50% by Mr. Andrew Wong and 50% by Mr. Vincent Wong, both

are executive Directors, and brothers of each other.

2. The Vendor is wholly-owned by Vibes HK, which is ultimately beneficially owned as to 50% by

Ms. Li Yin Ping and 50% by Ms. Zheng Xiaochun.

3. Save as mentioned in 1 above, no other Directors are interested in any Shares as at the date of this

announcement.

As illustrated above, following Completion, the Company will continue to maintain the
public float requirements under Rule 11.23(7) of the GEM Listing Rules.

HIGHEST AND LOWEST SHARE PRICES